
LAND AND ASSETS PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON FRIDAY 20 APRIL 2018
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LAND AND ASSETS 
PANEL HELD ON 5 JANUARY 2018
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. LEEDS CITY REGION HOUSING UPDATE
(Pages 7 - 10)

6. HOMES ENGLAND INVESTMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE
(Pages 11 - 22)

7. WEST YORKSHIRE TEXTILE MILLS - FEASIBILITY AND 
INVESTMENT FRAMEWORK
(Pages 23 - 70)

8. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE
(Pages 71 - 78)

9. ONE PUBLIC ESTATE (OPE) GROUP UPDATE
(Pages 79 - 82)

10. REVIEW OF WORKPLAN
(Pages 83 - 86)



11. PROVISIONAL DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 26 JULY 2018, 
DATE TO BE CONFIRMED

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 

 

 
 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LAND AND ASSETS PANEL 
HELD ON FRIDAY, 5 JANUARY 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 

WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Swift (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Amir Hussein Yeme Architects 
Councillor Denise Jeffrey Wakefield Council 
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Rob Pearson Homes and Communities Agency 

 
In attendance:  
 
Naz Parkar Kirklees Council 
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rob Hignett West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
 

1.   1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Marsh and Sharon 
Squires.   

 

2.   1. Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
None were declared. 

 

3.   Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel held on 13 
October 2017 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Land and Assets Panel held on 13 
October 2017 be approved.  

 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

5.   1. HCA Update on Funding and Role 
 
The Panel was given a verbal update by the Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA) on its funding and role as the transition to ‘Homes England’ 
reaches the final stage.  
 
Assessment for Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) bids is expected to be 
completed and announced by the end of January 2018. Priority is being 
given to the earliest deliverable bids which can be sufficiently progressed by 
March 2018. Projects are categorised three ways: those which (1) can be 
delivered soonest, (2) need more due diligence and (3) are not ready at this 
time.  
 
The Agency’s main focus is to reach the government’s target of 300,000 
homes a year from the current figure of 217,000 and to ensure that public 
land is used well.  
 
Greater improvement is needed to reach affordable homes target. The HCA 
has adopted a flexible method to better determine where to affect outcomes, 
for instance, lowering land value to help housing associations buy land to 
make development more viable. 
 
The HCA is seeking to market its support, services and funding streams 
more widely to connect with more big developers who have the resources 
and capacity to deliver large projects.  
 
Members raised concerns that the 300,000 target is too ambitious without 
more funding and powers such as ‘rescinding’ planning permission, and that 
the new proposed methodology calculating Objectively Assessed Need gives 
more favourable numbers to the south than the north. There is some concern 
in the private sector that lower targets will lower investor confidence which 
will lower deliverability outcomes. 
 
The Panel was informed that the new methodology to calculate Objectively 
Assessed Need is still in consultation and the government is due to respond. 
Members were advised to gain the confidence of policymakers with a clear, 
ambitious message about work being done to reach the target, to counter the 
historical focus on southern regions where numerical targets are easier to 
satisfy, in addition to proposing what further targets could be achieved if they 
had particular infrastructure, funds, and planning powers. 
 
Members raised examples of developers citing ‘unexpected’ viability issues 
as a means of leverage to avoid affordable home agreements after planning 
permission had already been granted. The Panel discussed possible 
solutions including adopting wider use of Planning Performance Agreements 
where viability, design and affordable housing are discussed and agreed 
early in the planning process.  
 
 
 

2



 

 

Resolved:  
 
(i) That the update be noted. 
 
(ii) That a written report from the Homes and Communities Agency be a 

standing item at future meetings.   
 

6.   1. One Public Estate (OPE) Group Update – Phase 6 
 
The Panel was presented with a report updating them on Phase 6 of the One 
Public Estate (OPE) Group. Since the report was written, it is understood that 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority has been allocated £160,000, but 
specific details are not yet known. Bids to the Land Release Fund are still 
being evaluated and it was confirmed that they had not yet reached the HCA 
for assessment at this time.   
 
Resolved: That the details of the Phase 6 funding submission from the 
partnership and the interim announcement from One Public Estate be noted. 

 

7.   1. Leeds City Region Redundant Mills – Feasibility and Investment 
Framework 
 
The Panel was presented with a report on the commission to undertake a 
feasibility and investment framework for underused and redundant mills in 
West Yorkshire. It was emphasised that the project was initially envisioned 
as a scoping report only. If any additional resource is required, further 
assessments and recommendations would need to be made to the 
Combined Authority.    
 
Members noted that the report should be seen as an early stage in a wider 
project to inform a more targeted approach to seek solutions to bring 
redundant mill buildings back into use across partner authorities. The Panel 
asked that officers bring a draft prioritisation criteria to the next Panel 
meeting along with the final report, and the proposed delivery / intervention 
model to the meeting after that after feedback.     
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the contents of the report and initial actions for consideration 

detailed in paragraph 2.6, in light of the resource implications, be 
noted.  

 
(ii) That the final report be tabled at the next Land and Assets Panel on 

20 April 2018.  
 
(iii) That a draft prioritisation criteria be submitted for discussion to the 

next Land and Assets Panel on 20 April 2018.  
 
(iv) That the proposed delivery / intervention model be submitted for 

discussion at a future Land and Assets Panel meeting.  

3



 

 

 

8.   1. Business Planning & Budget 2018/19 
 
The Panel was presented with a report advising them of the work underway 
on business planning and budgeting for 2018/19 and the key elements for 
the draft three year financial strategy.   
 
The Panel noted that there was only one mention of housing throughout the 
document and this lack of prominence does not take into account how 
housing has recently risen as a political and national priority. Members 
advised that the Combined Authority must express more clearly how 
infrastructure projects and economic regeneration affects and unlocks 
housing, for instance, areas within walking distance of transport hubs. 
Recalling earlier discussion around the need for local authorities to clearly 
signify and prove to the government that housing is a deliverable priority, 
members suggested a greater strategic, narrative discipline on this point 
should be a priority.  
 
Members also noted that there was little distinction made between LEP and 
Combined Authority funding sources and expenditure, despite there being 
more than one LEP covering the Leeds City Region geography, and that the 
public might want more clarity. It was clarified that although there is a 
geographical element to some revenue and expenditure, as an example, the 
Transport Levy raised from West Yorkshire authorities can only be spent in 
those districts. Members advised that this geographical distinction should be 
made clearer in the documents and budget reports. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the work underway on the medium term financial strategy, 

business planning and budget for 2018/19 be noted.   
 

(ii) That Panel’s feedback and comments be noted.  
 

9.   1. Any Other Business 
 
Uniform spatial planning system 
 
It was reported that the private sector is keen to see a more consistent, 
uniform approach to spatial planning and systems across districts. Members 
were informed that although there are joint projects around geographical 
data, sharing good practise and mutual consultation on local plans, there is 
no mandate and hence, no plans for a formal uniform spatial planning 
system at a regional level at this time.    
 
Offsite Manufacturing 
 
Members asked about offsite manufacturing and whether the Panel can 
expect to discuss it in the future. It was reported that offsite manufacturing is 
largely coming from Manchester and members suggested this sector could 

4



 

 

be a part of the local economy, instead of importing. Members were informed 
that officers may consider Leeds City Region based offsite manufacturing 
offers in the future.   
 
Malaysian and Chinese Investors 
 
It was reported that there has been an increase in interest from Chinese and 
Malaysian investors in the regional economy and there is opportunity to 
reform processes to attract more investment from Asia.   
 
Planning Delivery Fund submission 
 
The Planning Delivery Fund was announced on 4 December 2017 and the 
deadline for Expressions of Interest (EOI) is 11 January 2018. The 
Combined Authority intends to submit a potential bid for around £500,000 to 
the Planning Delivery Fund, focusing on joint working, design quality, and 
innovation. 
 
Due to the short turnaround, the proposed process for the bid is that a bid 
will be put together in coordination with the Land and Assets Panel Chair 
(Cllr Tim Swift, Calderdale) and the Chief Executive Lead on Housing and 
Regeneration (Jacqui Gedman, Kirklees), before approval by the Combined 
Authority Managing Director, Ben Still.   
 
Resolved: That the proposed process for a bid to the Planning Delivery 
Fund be endorsed.   

 

10.   Date of next meeting – 20 April 2018, Committee Room A, Wellington 
House, Leeds 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Land and Assets Panel 

Date:   20 April 2018 

Subject:   Leeds City Region Housing Update 

Director(s): Liz Hunter, Interim Director of Policy and Strategy 

Author(s): Judith Furlonger / Alice Rowland 

 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update the Land and Assets Panel on the Combined Authority’s strands of 

housing work and to report progress on developing a Leeds City Region 
Accelerating Housing Delivery Prospectus, development of a Leeds City 
Region Strategic Pipeline, and an emerging Leeds City Region Housing Vision 
statement.  

 
1.2 To report back on a series of meetings with Housing Association (HAs) 

partners working across the Leeds City Region to explore closer strategic 
collaboration. 

 
2 Information 
 

Leeds City Region Housing Vision 
 

2.1 In April 2017 the West Yorkshire Combined Authority approved the Leeds City 
Region Housing Policy Position Statement which stated: “In the Leeds City 
Region we will enable and invest in housing and regeneration to maximise the 
City Region’s economic growth potential, delivering balanced ‘good’ housing 
growth across tenures, age ranges and price ranges.”   

 

2.2 In August 2017, the LEP Board and West Yorkshire Combined Authority agre
[...]
s report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the progress made on the Combined Authority’s housing work be noted. 
 
8 Background Documents 
 

None.  
 
9 Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 

10



 

 

1 

 

 
FOR INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION 

 

 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority / Leeds City Region - 
Land and Assets Panel 
 
HOMES ENGLAND PROGRAMME REPORT – April 2018 

 

 
 
Purpose: To provide an update to the Panel on Homes 

England Investment to support Leeds City Region  
 

  
Responsible Officer: Dilys Jones, Head of Home Ownership and 

Supply, North East Yorkshire and the Humber – 
Homes England 

  
Prepared by: 
 

NEYTH Team (Homes England) 

  
 

 
1. MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
This report sets out what Homes England can do to help Leeds City Region’s 
ambition to increase the rate of homes being delivered across all local 
authorities. It also highlights progress on key initiatives/projects and provides 
an update on the live programmes that support Leeds City Region’s ambitions 
for both growth and supply of affordable homes.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  

 
The Panel is invited to note and discuss the contents of this paper.  

 
3. LAUNCH OF HOMES ENGLAND 

 
a) What is Homes England’s new remit  

 
We are building a repurposed, more commercial organisation that will harness 
the strong track record of our predecessor. 

 
Homes England offers: 
 

 A land portfolio plus strong relationships with other land owners 
and public sector bodies; 

 Opportunities to co-invest in places and large land sites; and 

 Ability to broker deals, supported by debt and equity, capital grant 
and land assembly. 
 

We want to discuss with partners the right packages to create opportunities for 
significant investment in places. 

 

11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2 

 

b) What’s different 
[...]
land. 

 
Local Authority 

 Identify officer with appropriate skills to lead for each. 

 Ensure alignment with relevant local authority strategies and align 
support from relevant departments. 

 Support the planning process where required. 
   
Homes England  

 Ensure proactive alignment with relevant funding sources. 

 Commit staff resources to the MWG. 

 Support inclusion on the Leeds City Region Strategic Sites Pipeline 
where appropriate. 

 
General principles 

 Draft terms of reference to be agreed. 

 Chair of the group to be identified.  

 To work proactively with mill owners.  

 6 month review of the effectiveness / value of the MWG.     
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report at this time. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report at this time. 
 
 

24



5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the offer of a dedicated resource from Historic England is accepted  
 
7.2 That the Mills Working Group (MWG) is established to be coordinated by the 

Combined Authority and support sought from and to include input of the local 
authorities and Homes England.  

 
8 Background Documents 
 
 None 
 
9 Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – West Yorkshire Textile Mills – Feasibility and Investment 
Framework (7 February 2018) 

 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Private & Confidential 

 www.cushmanwakefield.com 

  

 

 

 

  
 

West Yorkshire Textile Mills 

Feasibility & Investment Framework  

 

WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

 

 

7 February 2018  

 

 
 

27

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

 

 

 

Contents 
 
1.0 Background 1 

2.0 Intervention Options 3 

3.0 Intervention Strategy Options 6 

4.0 Conclusions and recommendations 2 

Appendix 
[...]
ke action so as to not hold up the project 

 Notifying members of the MRG, as soon as practical, if any matter arises which may be deemed to 
affect the development of MRG. 

 Attend all meetings and if necessary nominate a proxy. 

 
5. Meetings 
 
All meetings will be chaired by the dedicated project manager based at WYCA.  
 
Meeting agendas and minutes will be provided by the dedicated project manager based at WYCA.   
 
A meeting quorum will be (insert number) members of the MRG.   
 
Meetings will be held on a monthly basis at [specify location].  
 
If required subgroup meetings will be arranged outside of these times at a time convenient to subgroup 
members. 
 
6. Amendment, Modification or Variation 
 
The Terms of Reference may be amended, varied or modified in writing after consultation and agreement by 
the MRG members to ensure they remain fit for purpose 

 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Land and Assets Panel 

Date:   20 April 2018 

Subject:   National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Response 

Director(s): Liz Hunter, Interim Director of Policy and Strategy  

Author(s): Alison Gillespie 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To request that the West Yorkshire Combined Authority prepare a response to 

the National Planning Policy Framework consultation in partnership with Leeds 
City Region Local Planning Authorities (LPA). 
 

1.2 To request the final draft of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s 
response to this consultation be delegated to the Chair of the Land and Assets 
Panel for approval. 

 
2 Information 
 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  
 

Content of the Consultation  
 
2.1 On 5 March 2018 the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 

(MHCLG), formerly the Department for Communities & Local Government, 
published for consultation a draft revised National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF). Draft Planning Practice Guidance and the Housing Delivery Test: 
Draft Measur
[...]
ltation closes on 10 May 2018. 
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the West Yorkshire Combined Authority prepares a response to the 

National Planning Policy Framework consultation in partnership with Leeds 
City Region Local Planning Authorities (LPA). 

 
7.2 That the principles of the consultation response outlined in paragraphs 2.6 and 

2.7 be endorsed. 
 
7.3 That the final draft of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s response to 

this consultation be delegated to the Chair of the Land and Assets Panel for 
approval. 

 
8 Background Documents 
  
 None.  
 
9 Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Summary of National Planning Policy Framework – Draft 
Revisions  

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 - National Planning Policy Framework – Draft Revisions 
 
 
1. On 5 March 2018 the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 

(MHCLG) published for consultation a draft revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). A summary of the main proposed changes are summarised 
below: 

 
 
2. Plan-making  

 
2.1 It is proposed that Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) are required to prepare 

statements of common ground with neighbouring authorities and other relevant 
bodies (including combined authorities, who are deemed to be additional 
signatories). It is the intention that this joint working will assist with identifying 
infrastructure requirements and whether development needs of an LPA can be 
met elsewhere. Detailed guidance is published through the Planning Practice 
Guidance (PPG). 

 
2.2 When testing the soundness of local plans LPAs would be required 
[...]
Hignett 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update the Land and Assets Panel on the outcome of the One Public 

Estate (OPE) phase 6 funding allocations to the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority.  

 
2 Information 
 
2.1 OPE is an established national programme delivered in partnership by the 

Cabinet Office Government Property Unit (GPU) and the Local Government 
Association (LGA). It provides practical and technical support and funding to 
councils to deliver ambitious property-focused programmes in collaboration 
with central government and other public sector partners. OPE partnerships 
across the country have shown the value of working together across the public 
sector and taking a strategic approach to asset management. At its heart, the 
programme is about getting more from collective assets - whether that’s 
catalysing major service transformation such as health and social care 
integration and benefits reform; unlocking land for new homes and commercial 
space; or creating new opportunities to save on running costs or generate 
income. 

 
2.2  Through the previous phases 4 and 5 the Combined Authority has already 

received revenue grants of £715,000 having signed the Memorandum of 
Agreement with the LGA and Cabinet Office Government Property Unit. Of the 
£715,000 a total of £595,000 is to be dispersed to West Yorkshire for specific 
projects with £120,000 retained by the Combined Authority for programme 
management.  

 
2.3 There is a successful track record of providing revenue funding for funding 

feasibility works that has enabled helped develop OPE projects in the region. 
The partnership is currently delivering 10 projects that are forecast to deliver: 

 

79

Agenda Item 9



 £4.9m in capital receipts 

 £3.7m in reduced running costs 

 16 new jobs, and, 

 67 new homes. 
 

Case studies that demonstrate the type of OPE project being delivered 
include: 

 
Wakefield Council – Connecting Care Hub, Waterton House, OPE funding of 
£25,
[...]
 – 11 units 

 Leeds City Council – 4 sites – 34 units  

 Selby Council – 2 sites – 8 units  
 
3 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Combined Authority signed a Memorandum of Understanding with the 

Cabinet Office for the OPE Phase 6 awards, along with the LRF funding 
agreements, on 15 March 2018 to ensure allocations were locked in before 
the end of the financial year.  

 
4 Legal Implications 
 
4.1 As above. 
 
5 Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 The projects in Harrogate, Calderdale, Kirklees and Wakefield will be 

delivered by partner councils with the Combined Authority undertaking a 
support and monitoring role. 

 

81



5.2 Discussions with colleagues in partner councils, Homes England and Housing 
Associations partners are ongoing to agree the resources and delivery route 
for the LRF element.  

 
6 External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Land and Assets Panel notes the details of the allocations under 

phase 6 of the OPE programme.  
 
8 Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
9 Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 
 

82



 

Land and Assets Panel Workplan April 2018 
 

Theme Current Activity 
Policy 

Position 

Leeds 
City 

Region 
Lead 

LA Lead 
Timescale to 

complete Task 

 Core Activities 

Leeds City 
Region 

Housing 
Vision  

 Vision document development to set out housing vision headlines for the Leeds City Region  

 Potential launch of a document early summer 2018 

Housing 
Policy 
Position 
Statement 
April 2017 
themes 
1/2/3 

Judith 
Furlonger/
Rob 
Hignett/Ali
ce 
Rowland 

 Kirklees/districts Vision 
document to be 
completed by 
End May for 
launch by 
Members in 
June 18 

NPPF 
Consultation 

Responses  

 Consultation launched by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government- specifically to changes 
to the NPPF Framework and supporting housing delivery through developer contributions 

 Draft guidance issued on Viability and Housing Delivery Test 

 Alison
[...]
7 

 Provide regular updates and share best practice between Leeds City Region Authorities 

 Explore further opportunities for Leeds City Region joint / collaborative working 
 

 Rob 
Hignett/Ju
dith 
Furlonger 

All Leeds City 
Region 
authorities 

COMPLETED  
Approved at  the 
Combined 
Authority  6th 
April 17 
 
 
 

Responses to 
Housing 

White Paper 
Consultations 

 Input to White Paper consultations by 2st May 

 Build to Rent Consultation announced in the White Paper response by 1st May  

 Judith 
Furlonger/
Justin 
Wilson/Ro
b Hignett 

All Leeds City 
Region 
authorities 

COMPLETED 
Responded 
white paper 
consultations by 
1st and 2nd 
May deadlines. 

Private Sector 
Stock 

Condition 

 BRE Commission/ agree project development to assess condition of private sector stock across the  Leeds City 
Region - links to health and social  integration of wider communities, linking to potential initiatives E.g. reduce 
trips and falls, health implications of damp, poorly insulated homes 

 Rob 
Hignett 

LA leads COMPLETED 
Commission 
Completed 
March’17 
 

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel held on 5 January 2018
	5 Leeds City Region Housing Update
	6 Homes England Investment Programme Update
	7 West Yorkshire Textile Mills - Feasibility and Investment Framework
	Appendix 1 - Cushman and Wakefield, Final Report (7 February 2018)

	8 National Planning Policy Framework Consultation response
	Appendix 1 - Summary of NPPF draft revisions (April 2018)

	9 One Public Estate (OPE) Group Update
	10 Review of Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LAND AND ASSETS PANEL

HELD ON FRIDAY, 20 APRIL 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Chair) Calderdale Council
Councillor Richard Foster Craven District Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council
Rob Pearson Homes England

In attendance:

Mervyn Jones Yorkshire Housing
Jacqui Gedman Kirklees Council
Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alison Gillespie West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Rob Hignett West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Roger Marsh, Sharon Squires and 
Councillors Denise Jeffrey, Richard Lewis and David Carr.  

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

No Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were declared.

3.  Exempt Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting.

4.  Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel held on 5 January 
2018

Under matters arising, it was noted that officers intend to bring a report on the 
Planning Delivery Fund to the next meeting. 



Resolved:  That the minutes of the Land and Assets Panel held on 5 January 
2018 be approved.

5.  Leeds City Region Housing Update

The panel was updated on the Combined Authority’s progress on developing a 
Leeds City Region Accelerating Housing Delivery Prospectus, a Strategic 
Pipeline and a Housing Vision.

Members suggested that data be compiled identifying where ‘land banking’ 
has occurred, the level of viability of current available land, and the current 
level of housing supply to compare against strategic ambitions and 
deliverability. It was noted that the Strategic Pipeline workstream aims to 
address those issues, but officers are still awaiting the availability of raw data 
from 2017/18. Work is currently underway to assess viability, though that is on 
a site by site basis rather than across the entire region. 

Resolved: That the progress made on the Combined Authority’s housing work 
be noted.

6.  Homes England Investment Programme Update

The panel was presented with a report setting out the ways Homes England 
can help the Leeds City Region ambition to deliver homes and highlighting 
progress on key initiatives and projects in the region. It was further reported 
that the HIF bids made by Leeds City Region teams scored highly on technical 
and strategic parameters – and must now seek to deliver what they said they 
could. 

Members discussed the government’s perceived priority of increasing housing 
supply by focusing on high demand areas, preferred by developers, in contrast 
to many local authorities’ local plans which focus on areas of social need. 
Homes England’s organisational purpose was still in development, but 
members were informed that affordability and need would be taken into 
account as part of a place based approach to housing. Homes England also 
noted that Secretary of State of Housing is supportive of local authorities’ 
ambitions around affordability and is willing to use CPO powers to support 
that.

Market intelligence sharing was also discussed with members noting a recent 
case where smaller developers were not aware of each other’s connecting 
stakes in the area and, once they were connected, the value of the land nearly 
double, which made the development more viable and attracted more 
investment. Developing these networks amongst SME could increase housing 
supply. Some members suggested that local plans were already the best 
intelligence sharing platform which accurately account for all sites within an 
area and that developers already communicate and cooperate tactically to 
ensure they do not crowd the market at the same time. 

Resolved: That Homes England’s update be noted.



7.  West Yorkshire Textile Mills - Feasibility and Investment Framework

The panel was presented with a report updating them on the next steps in 
relation to the now completed ‘West Yorkshire Textile Mills – Feasibility and 
Investment Framework’ by Cushman & Wakefield.

It was reported that Historic England has offered to second an officer for 6 
months to progress work in this area and Combined Authority officers intend to 
report back to the panel in October 2018 on progress. After concerns were 
raised that a part time post could not make a quick enough impact, it was 
reported that resources were limited without extra funding for the project.

Some members suggested expanding the project’s remit to include 
warehouses and other heritage buildings. The panel agreed that mills are long 
term projects and the focus should be on what was deliverable and should not 
stretch Historic England’s limited resources too far, considering the number of 
heritage buildings in the region. It was agreed that the focus should be on mills 
which have the highest impact to their area and should fit in with the wider 
place based regeneration strategy and not focus solely on residential 
development. 

Members also suggested including architects in the Mills Working Group – 
which aims to develop delivery models – as the design can make a huge 
difference to cost and feasibility of heritage buildings. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the offer of a dedicated resource from Historic England be 
accepted. 

(ii) That the Mills Working Group be established and coordinated by the 
Combined Authority with support from local authorities, Homes England 
and private sector members, particularly architects.

8.  National Planning Policy Framework Consultation response

The panel was presented with a report requesting that the Combined Authority 
prepare a response to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
consultation and that the final approval for the response be delegated to the 
Chair of the Land and Assets Panel, due to time constraints. 

After a discussion about the draft revisions to ‘place making’ and town centres, 
it was reported that a proposal to move the Land and Assets Panel into a 
Place Panel to consider wider strategic issues was currently being considered 
by the Combined Authority and it was hoped that there would be a greater 
focus on developing town centres, particularly in smaller towns.  

The panel also noted that the most of the previous issues with the Objectively 
Assessed Need (OAN) have been addressed by new guidance, specifically 
that local authorities can exceed their allocation. 



Resolved: 

(i) That the Combined Authority prepares a response to the National 
Planning Policy Framework consultation in partnership with Leeds City 
Region Local Planning Authorities. 

 
(ii) That the principles of the consultation response outlined in paragraphs 

2.6 and 2.7 of the report be endorsed. 

(iii) That the final draft of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s 
response to the consultation be delegated to the Chair of the Land and 
Assets Panel for approval.  

9.  One Public Estate (OPE) Group Update

The panel was presented with a report updating them on the outcome of the 
One Public Estate (OPE) phase 6 funding allocations to the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority. 

It was also reported that OPE’s scope was revised to include health land. The 
West Midlands Combined Authority have employed Arcadis to act as project 
managers to deliver OPE programme in their region. The programme director 
sits on the local NHS Trust Board and has been very successful unlocking 
health assets and land. The panel agreed to invite Arcadis to give a 
presentation at a future panel meeting. 

Members reiterated concerns about the difficulty of engaging with the 
Department of Health and other national bodies about land in the region and 
suggested that health land be linked with the separate Health Memorandum of 
Understanding being developed. Homes England noted that health land is 
usually good land that is very viable for residential development and confirmed 
that all government departments have housing targets – but would check the 
Health Department’s target and report back. 

The panel also agreed that the OPE programme should be accelerated and a 
further more detailed report be brought to the next meeting. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the details of allocations under phase 6 of the OPE programme be 
noted. 

(ii) That a report on the OPE programme be brought to the next meeting.

(iii) That Arcadis be invited to give a presentation at a future meeting.

10.  Review of Workplan

Resolved: That the Workplan be noted.

11.  Provisional date of the next meeting - 26 July 2018, date to be confirmed


